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TELEPHONE STATISTICS 
	

STATISTIQIJES Dli TLEPHONE 

SEPTEMBER 1987 

Description of Ithodo1ogy 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 

S measure current progress in this important 
segment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
merits have not been made. No attempts have 

SEPTEMBRE 1987 

Description des .êthodes 

Lenquête merisuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a éte menée pour Is premire 
fois en 1971 b leur demande pour recueillir des 
donnes permettant de coristituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de la performance de cette im-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Lea 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'actiitê de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptables de I'en-
quête correspondent h ceux que Télécom Canada a 
adoptés. 

Lenquêtê remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les donnêes sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls lea totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans Ia présente publica-
tion. On piklie les données du mois en coors avec 
celles du même mois l'année precedente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualite des données 

Des que les declarations parviennent b Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il sagit lb de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers nayant Pu encore 
apporter les rectifications définitives. Ii ri'y 

December 1987 
	

Décembre 1987 



a eu aucune tentative faite pour êliminer Ion 
operations entre societes. Hormis quelques cnn 
isolés o'u I'on dolt extrapoler des valeurs man-
quar)tes, les declarations soot compltes. 

Coffçarthilité 

Les recettes des 13 réseaux têlêphoniques 
participants pour l'annCe 1986 indiquées dans 
leur declaration annuelle soot Ia même que le 
total des recettes ruensuelles pour l'anrtée. On 
peut donc supposer que les rtsultats des enquêtes 
mensuelles so,',L représentatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (les chiffres de 1986 figureot 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour septembre 
1987 se sont éteblies $934.7 millions ($901.2 
millions), une augmentation de 3.7%. Les dépenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées b $652.8 mil-
lions ($595.8 millions), une augmentation de 
9.6%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitatinn, après dC-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, oni diminuC 
de 7.7% pour s'etablir $281.9 millions ($305.4 
millions). Les dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu one augmentation de 3.7%, pour 
passer b $290.5 millions ($280.2 millions). 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de télêphono 
ont acheminé 197.3 millions (169.9 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel b In 
fin du mois totalisait 100,202 salaries (97,612), 
urie augmentation de 2.7%. Le nombre total do 
téléphones en service su cours du mois était de 
15.4 millions (15.5 millions), ce qui représente 
one diminution de 0.8%. les té]éphones résiden-
tiels et les Léléphones commerciaux ont repré-
senté respectivemeiit 71.4% (71.5%) et 28.6% 
(28.5%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connaItre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complérnentaires peuvent s'ad-
resser 6 J.R. Slattery (613-951-2205), Section 
des communications et de l'information, Division 
des services, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
0T6. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except For iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Comparability 

The 1986 revenues reported by the 13 
participating telephone systems in their 
annual returns ore the same as the total 
monthly revenues for the yea1. Thus, it is 
assumed that the monthly survey results are 
representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1986 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for September, 1987 was 
$934.7 million ($901.2 million) up 3.7%. 
Operating expenses were $652.8 million 
($595.8 million) an increase of 9.6%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $281.9 million ($505.4 
million) a decrease of 7.7%. Construction 
expenditures were $290.5 million ($280.2 
million), up 3.7%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 197.3 million (169.9 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 100,202 (97,612) an 
increase of 2.7%. There were 15.4 million 
(15.5 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, a decrease of 0.8%. 
Residential and business telephones ac-
counted for 71.4% (71.5%) and 28.6% (28.5%) 
respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-951-2205) Commu-
nications and Information Section, Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 



1A&E 1. Operating Revenue and Eapanoes. Salaries and Wuqas, Conutrortion [apanditurea, loll lssoqes and Employees 

1811.1 NJ 1. Re,'ettes et d8penxea d'eoploitet ion, rlswst8rat ion, d4penscx de e notrvaot ion, cieationa interurbainas at affactifs 

lca,ber 

on,bre 

1)1)7 1986 

Year-to-data 

Co i Efre corul 8 

1987 1986 

u-el 

lie. 	'ep 	cli 
icr 	her 1) 	- 	Sen 	ice 	I ci 	I 	1) 340,419 120159 3,0 	1,14) 2.1)21, 

loll service - Service interorbain 524,141 507,799 4,479,716 4,305,090 
Directory advertising 	Insert ions pdelicitaires 14,626 12,430 127,410 113,9513 
(ither operating revenue - Autres ravettes d'asplol- 

tat ion 62,962 58,4139 $59,518 488,871 
Len', oncollectible revenue - 140mb .ontants irrAcon- 

irables 7,469 6,310 61,345 53,624 

0P1 RA!DC RFVEPIL - JOISt - R(C(IT(S D'CXPI.OITP.IION 934,679 901,167 8,119,008 7,761,834 

ating axpensas - D8panaes dexploitation 
lIrritenanee - Entretien 185,062 162,337 1,480,127 1,339,496 

- Beortissement 181,359 150,928 1,496,949 1,410,153 
II nc - 	Irene 24.630(2) 24,025(2) 217,477(2) 212,564(2) 

ketiog and ,rua,marcial - Cereialisetion 98.205(3) 81,265(3) 777,423(3) 697,462(3) 
c 	- Autres 171,566 177,213 1,639,639 1,584,013 

liv[ RATING (RP(NG135 - TORN. - DP(NSIS D'EXPtOITARI08 652,822 593,188 5,611,615 5,244,148 

'it 	oparaling revenue - Recattas nettae davploitstioo 281,857 105,379 2,507,393 2,517,686 

dory and wage pay.ent. - Total - Rêmui8rutions 298,457 282,506 2,626,229 2,478,707 

,truetion eapendituras - Total - Dperosas da cons- 
sutton 290,545 280,229 2,216,003 1,996,6811 

Leph000 toll massages - Co,uomjnicattons inlerorbaincs 	'000 197,270 169,898 1,635,067 1,454,287 

ui ,yaee(4) - Total - 1:ffeetifs(4) 	 No. 	- nbre 1012,202 97,612  

Includes revenue from coin telephones. 
V cpris las taxiphones. 

.1 	Includes Bell Canada "Operator Services expense". 
Co.sprend lea "dApeosas so litre des services d'assistance 1:918phoniques" da Bell Canada. 

1 	Includes Ball Canada 'Cuatr Provisioning" eopeflsa. 
I, 	Icesprand lea "dêpenaaa an Litre des oar, ices an client" de Bell C anad a. 
3) At end of month. 

L" 	fin de ,,oj',. 
• . . 	fjqvreu 	of 	qp( irdile,, r 	iii 	opir,pninle. 

aari 	I -w de 	I iquier. 

TAStE 2. Netanrk Access Lines in Service, by Type (End o( 140nth) 

T*tAU 2. 1 ignes ci acres en service par genre de service (en fin de acts) 

Orsidence 	 Business 
	 Septar - Sapt,re 

I64sjdentjels 	 Commarcime 	 1987 	 1986 

iii., I 	I 	ill 	line) 	cv ,6v2 ,247 2,031, 105 11], SAl ,',12  
I- -party - 	deun ebonnAs 253,922 1,159 255,681 283,244 
-v 	It-party - Partagêes $12,903 20,874 533,771 562,267 

I. area telephone aervice (WAIS) 
rvice interurbain planifié (WATS) ... 101,157 101,157 89,885 
- laniphonas ... 150,857 150,837 148,994 

ne - 	l40biles ... 14,289 74,289 74,741 
lies - Centres ... 502,999 $02,999 452,654 

II 	- 	PDX - 434,924 434,924 365,089 
- Autres 1,158 120,185 121,343 110,927 

ACCISS 11183 	loiN. - L1lS OACCtS 9,630,230 3,448,409 13,018,659 12,501,971 

II1EPH01CS(l) - lOIN.. - IO..9l4p8sc1) 10,986,481 4,402,868 15,389,349 15,506,454 

P.C. lal. and Edmonton Telephones report niulber of s,.l,acriber Tirwes riflier than nijaber of telephones. 
(I) B.C. lel. at Edmonton T81 1phoneo font Atat do no.10cc de lignes d'thor,nA plut8t qua do ntce de 1:418phone,. 

figures not applicable or not appropriate. 
o'ayant pam lien de figurer. 
nil or taco. 
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L ist. of Respondento to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
lluébec Téléphone 
T16bec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Moiiitoba Telephone System 
oskatchewan Telecomr,unications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
inmonton Telephones 
Ar it ish Lii umbia T elephonr Company 

Liste des répondants b l'enquête mensuelle su-
prs des principaux réseaux têléphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone Systn 
Saskatchewan Telecommjnications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
Ar it I sh Co I umbi 	Tel r'phoi in Compari y 
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d' auteur, Centre d'édition du qouverneinerit. du 
Canada, Ottawa, Canada K1A 0S9. 


